West Virginia District 2 – Congresswoman Shelly Moore Capito

West Virginia’s 2nd Congressional District includes most of the Kanawha River, a leading origin for coal and chemical shipments by barge.  The district borders 81 miles of the Ohio River and contains 85 of the 95 navigable miles of the Kanawha River.
	West Virginia Congressional District 2

	2005 Commodities Moved To, from and within the State

	 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	12,391,265
	**
	2,972,827
	15,364,092
	$584 

	Petroleum
	0
	1,021,005
	0
	1,021,005
	$138 

	Aggregates
	**
	2,742,903
	**
	2,742,903
	$163 

	Chemicals
	**
	741,863
	0
	741,863
	$399 

	Ores/Minerals
	0
	381,714
	0
	381,714
	$18 

	Iron & Steel
	0
	128,191
	0
	128,191
	$10 

	Other
	147,730
	4,216,149
	186,500
	4,550,379
	$210 

	TOTAL
	12,538,995
	9,231,825
	3,159,327
	24,930,147
	$1,522 

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the 2nd Congressional District of West Virginia reveals that 12.5 million tons of commodities (almost 100% coal) were shipped on the river system out of the district.  Docks in the district received 9.2 million tons of various goods, including coal, petroleum and aggregates.  More than 3.1 million tons moved between docks within the district.  In 2005, almost 25 million tons shipped to, from and within West Virginia District 2 were worth $1.5 billion.
	West Virginia Congressional District 2

	2005 Commodities  Shipped by Barge to and from States

	(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments
	 
	Shipments
	 

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	From
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Ohio
	5,078,532
	$193 
	Coal
	Kentucky
	2,826,594
	$154 
	Coal

	Kentucky
	2,734,464
	$104 
	Coal
	West Virginia
	2,324,192
	$172 
	Coal

	Pennsylvania
	2,107,914
	$89 
	Coal
	Indiana
	1,338,435
	$75 
	Aggregates

	Louisiana
	1,344,789
	$51 
	Coal
	Illinois
	1,066,192
	$44 
	Coal

	Indiana
	676,850
	$26 
	Coal
	Texas
	618,624
	$276 
	Chemicals

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 141 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in West Virginia’s 2nd Congressional District that shipped and received tonnage in 2005 (see map).  Kanawha County, which contains 42 miles of the Kanawha River, shipped and received more than 19.6 million tons of commodities valued at over $1.2 billion in 2005.

Eighteen power plants received coal by barge from District 2.  These plants received over 11.2 million tons of coal in 2005.

There are five navigation locks and dams in the 2nd Congressional District (see map).  The district contains all three locks and dams on the Kanawha River (Winfield, Marmet and London), and Robert C. Byrd and Racine Locks and Dams on the Ohio River.  Robert C. Byrd Locks and Dam (formerly Gallipolis) had been the site of a bottleneck to navigation on the Ohio River, with small lock chambers and a difficult approach for tows using the locks.  New 110’ x 1200’ and 110’x 600’ locks were completed in 1993, and dam rehabilitation and environmental mitigation work is to be completed in the next few years.  The total cost of the project is $379 million.

Construction of the new 800’ x 110’ lock at Winfield, formerly the site of one of the most congested locks in the inland navigation system, began in 1990 and the new lock became operational in the fall of 1997.  This project was a pioneer, using two innovative, cost effective features that are now under active consideration for other projects.  These are hydraulic operators for the new tainter gate and long span prefabricated beams for the upper approach wall. The two existing 54’ x 360’ chambers remain in operation.
Marmet Locks and Dam, built in 1934, are currently the busiest locks in the Ohio River System in terms of commercial lockage cuts.  Small twin 360’x 56’ chambers can process only one modern jumbo (195’- 200’ x 35’) barge at a time.  The Marmet project, as authorized for construction by WRDA 96, recommends construction of a new 800’ x 110’ lock landward of the existing locks.  This project contains a number of innovative features which have greatly reduced expected construction costs.  These features include long-span prefabricated beams for the upper approach wall; sill face intakes for the filling and emptying (F&E) system (which eliminates mass concrete upper approach walls), a central culvert F&E system (which permits smaller chamber monoliths), and a minimal cofferdam footprint.  Construction began in 2002 and the project is approximately 40 percent fiscally complete.  The new lock chamber is expected to be operational in 2008 with all construction completed by 2009.

London Locks and Dam have been in operation since September 1933.  The landward lock chamber is 360' x 56'.  The riverward lock chamber was extended 47 feet in 2003 and is now 407' x 56'.  The upstream guard wall was also replaced in 2003.  The new upstream guard wall is 525' long and consists of 5 precast, pre-stressed concrete beams, 105' long each, founded on concrete filled sheet pile cells.  This new wall provides a major improvement in the downbound approach to the lock.  A new dike was constructed downstream of the dam to control out-draft currents from the hydropower plant.  The dike was constructed of rubble from the demolition of the old upstream guard wall.  Lengthening the riverward lock chamber has reduced downbound movements of a full upper Kanawha River tow from 5 cuts to 3 cuts.  Construction of the major rehabilitation project at London began in 1999 and concluded in 2003.
	West Virginia Congressional District 2

	2005 Lock Tonnage

	(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Winfield
	4,480
	14,648
	19,128

	Marmet
	1036
	14,675
	15,711

	London
	13
	836
	849

	Racine
	30,631
	25,254
	55,885

	Robert C. Byrd
	37,601
	27,725
	65,326

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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